8ee
o p“l‘ehaslng Agents’ Guide

%&Ee of cover. s &

l{ailway and

With which is incorporated The Western World.

THE

See Alphabetical Index to
Advertisements on page 148.

Shipping Worl

Established 1890.

Devoted to Steam & Electric Railway, Shipping, Express, Telegraph & Telephone Interests.

TORONTO, CANADA, MAY, 1904,

10 CenTs A Cory.
$1 A YEar.

G
rand Trunk Pacific Railway.

T
Parel:!e followsy,

£ memorandum has been pre-

Pary,, Y Jas. Whie, Geographer of the De-
m nt of th . .
er e Interior: ** During the sum-

of the lir:g? preliminary surveys were made
ang | ati elween North Bay and Winnipeg,
&‘,"E‘un o Onl surveys were made of a large
g hite Ear”t,l: line between Winnipeg and
Faor inari) ake, about 300 miles. The ex-
With ¢ e wy wet weather not only interfered
fa'tieg, ut"rk’ and movements of the survey
"emely oo Made the carriage of supplies ex-

Cult and expensive. Enough work
1o ""e"ho.wever, to show that it is
fron' 3 Whiﬁft a line from Winnipeg to the

™ the ma: the North Bay branch diverges
;;ed 0.4% i line, with gradients not to ex-
AG"‘ Step};’e‘?f'd curves of nol more than 4.
‘k;T‘R‘ is Z(Assxslant Chief Engineer of the
‘n:h can r:é‘ﬁdem that on the final loca-
Com ® can uce most of the 0.4% to o.3%,
mo Pensatea Orten the.line. All curves are
lhere favorab[ and the line is in every way a
it o 0fTes g, € one than the C.P.R.through

ouowst "(,i'“g sections. Ingeneralterms,
hiu]; ‘henc: valley of the Englishriver to Lac

Ny to the Ogoki branch of the Al-

Opa ver; th
. e : .
Pr Zatik, lake“ce in almost an air line to

bl - From this point it will
i"g'le!ylgoilzw a little to the south of and
On; P?lgh" in 3:56 line run by Messrs. Niven
ciqar“’ Gove about latitude 49° 30, for the
e‘qﬂoun ar fiment.  From the Interprovin-
War, 0." line it will probably run south-
the headwaters of the St. Mau-
. en:wn the valley of the last nam-
buij, D€ firsy | € across country to Quebec.
l“thor ©0 miles from Winnipeg can be
mij ' & 35,00100 a mile; that between the
Sh“ﬂd betw miles, will cost $35,000 a
"""d a m“eee“ the 350th and 530th miles,
t rom the g3oth mile east-
. accur. nnot be estimated with any
Mijo byt M: acy till further surveys are
tim&?mple. : tjfphens considers $30,000 a
Sagy es Were libe also stated that all these es-
83 J be Const €ral and that the road should
‘elay® estimu oted at these figures. The
due{bell' maate for the line through the
Fq, (;’ the heas, Seem high, but it is largely
be&Mle feve,. ey Cost of getting in supplies.
\,ho“‘;"cton SGC'?&SOH the cost of the Que-
I d cor 10N —other costs being equal
Quepoulq e csPondingly reduced.
"“'th € the lini r|n.‘3'"i0ned that in Ontario and
&4, that a m‘:is been lo_cated well to the
be ap as possible of the timber-

"mer‘ea Shalls
:,t hag zn“ Ove the track. Atthe same
"’hx.“p‘?lea“ or ep(tf_atwve the edge of the
“|0pr UNge g all
Vatuprai
Pre);

: line’ where the
" Plateg,, " 0 falls and rapids to

fie Secqi
- mot‘:?:;(:os.h gradients and cur-
rve onn_:peg, 850 miles by
s, p> but will be reduced by
» 0,49 XIMUM gradient in west-
©» and maximum curve, 3% in

eastern portion maximum grade against east-
bound traffic, 0.3% and o0.4% against west-
bound. The maximum gradient in the east-
ern portion has been reduced on the assump-
tion that the branch lines will feed in freight
to the main line, and it is highly desirable
that the locomotives should be able to haul
the maximum loading. There is nothing to
be gained by reducing the gradient below
0.3", as it does not require the expenditure of
more power to haul a train up such a gradi-
ent than it would tostart it on thelevel. The
maximum curve, as stated .above, is 3°, but
there are very few as sharp as this, and the
alignment is very favorable.

“ Winnipeg-Missinaibi Section—The G.T.
Pacific has numbered its sections from North

W. WAINWRIGHT,

General Assistant and ‘Comptroller, G.T. R.

Bay westward, and, to avoid confusion, this
arbitrary numbering has been used below,
though the arrangement is not a convenient
one.

*“Sec. 9, Winnipeg to the Winnipeg River
crossing, 110 miles. The first 70 miles is
practically an air line, and from the 7oth mile
to the eastern énd of the division is an excel-
lent location. Maximum gradient 0.35%, ex-
cept 3 mile at 0.40; maximum curve 4°and a
very few, nearly all 1° and 2°.

‘“Sec. 8, Winnipeg River to Lac Seul, go
miles. Maximum gradient 0.4%, most of it
against west-bound traffic, maximum curve 4°,

‘“Sec. 7, Lac Seul to White Earth Lake,
130 miles. In first 100 mi'es maximum gradi-

ent against east-bound traffic, 0.35%; of which
there are only three short stretches between
the 39th and 100th mile—and 0.387 against
west-bound traffic. From the 1ooth mile to
the end of this section-—at its 130th mile—the
preliminary location shows a maximum of
0.47, which can be reduced on the final loca-
tion,

‘“Sec. 6, From White Earth Lake to Otter
River—8o miles. The western portion, o to
35th mile, bas not been returned, but as it fol-
lows the Ogoki River through a generally
sandy country, there will not be any difficulty
in getting a maximum gradient of 0.4%.

‘“Sec. 5, From Otter River to g miles west
of Kenogami or English River—89 miles.
Preliminary surveys show that a 0.4% line can
be got.

‘*Sec. 4, From g miles west of Kenogami
to Missinaibi River-—132 miles. This is an
air line, which shows that nearly all the maxi-
mum gradient will be against west-bound traf-
fic. This extraordinary tangent shows an
extremely level country.

**Sec. 3, From Missinaibi River to Kako-
zisk or Ground Hog River—102 miles. Easy
gradients with a maximum of 0.4% and an ex-
cellent line. Fromthe eastern end of the last
section the surveyed line turns south-east-
ward via the Mattagami, Wanapitai and
Sturgeon Rivers to North Bay. No attempt
has been made to keep the maximum gradi-
ent on this portion not to exceed 0.4%, as it is
only a branch. A very good line has been

secured.”
e —— e

The Nelson and Fort Sheppard Ry. Co. has
appealed against the valuation of $1 an acre
placed on its land grant of 500,000 acres, on
the ground that the land was practically
worthless for agricultural or ranching pur-
poses, and that the standing timber, where it
has not been burned over, could not be got
out at a profit. The provincial tax for which
purpose the valuation was made is 57 on the
value.

The amount of fees paid by the Newfound
land Government for legal assistance in con
nection with the railway arbitration of 1902
was $19,060. The return recently presented
to the Legislature by the Finance Minister
showed that the following ameunts were paid:
Hon. E. P. Morris, $6,000; M. W. Furlong,
$5,000: J. A. Cleft, $2,015; C. H. Emerson,
$2,015; C. O'N. Conroy, $2,015; Horwood &
Conroy, $2,015.

At the annual meeting of the Railway
Transportation Association, recently held at
Cincinnati, Ohio, applications for membership
were received from the Canadian Northern
Ry. and the Toronto, Hamilton and Buffalo
Ry. A report was received from the commit-
tee appointed to consider the question of the
amalgamation of the International Association
of Car Accountants and Car Service Officers
and the Railway Transportation Association,
but action thereon was deferred.



